Weak link and anchor requirements for gill nets set, hauled, and/or maintained 
south of the Colregs line 

1. All buoys, floatation devices and/or weights must be attached to the buoy 
line with a weak link having a breaking strength of no greater than one 
thousand one hundred (1,100) pounds. 

2. For nets that return to port each day with the vessel, net panels must have 
a weak link having a breaking strength of no greater than one thousand 

one hundred (1,100) pounds at the center or each float line or at least 

every twenty-five (25) fathoms along the float line of a panel longer that 
fifty (50) fathoms. 

3. For nets which do not return to port with the vessel, weak links of not 
greater than one thousand one hundred (1,100) pounds must be 

incorporated into net panels following one (1) of the two (2) configurations 
required by the NOAA Fisheries Atlantic Large Whale Take Reduction 
Plan. 

4. All gillnets that do not return to port with vessel, regardless of number of

[...]

Gillnets beyond one half (1/2) nautical miles of the Rhode Island coast (mean 
high tide line): 

1. No gillnet shall be set within two thousand (2,000) feet of another gillnet 

from April 1 through October 1. 

2. Marking: 

a. A series of connected gill nets greater than six hundred (600) feet 
and less than or equal to one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet 
must be marked with two (2) orange or fluorescent orange floats 

with a size of nine (9) inches by sixteen (16) inches on the 
westernmost end as measured on a compass circle from magnetic 

south through west to, and including, north and one (1) orange or

[...]

south. In the case of nets set in a due north south line, the two (2) 

orange or fluorescent orange floats with a size of nine (9) inches by 
sixteen (16) inches should be placed on the southernmost end. 

b. A series of connected gill nets greater than one thousand two 

hundred (1,200) feet must be marked with an orange or fluorescent 
orange float with a size of nine (9) inches by sixteen (16) inches 

and a radar reflective highflyer at each end. One (1) of the radar 
reflective highflyer is to be marked with a flag on the westernmost